

No. 14-124

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GARY R. HERBERT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR
OF UTAH, AND SEAN D. REYES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF UTAH,

Petitioners,

v.

DEREK KITCHEN, MOUDI SBEITY, KAREN ARCHER,
KATE CALL, LAURIE WOOD, AND
KODY PARTRIDGE, INDIVIDUALLY,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF COLORADO, ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARIZONA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, LOUISIANA, MONTANA,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
WEST VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JOHN SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado
DANIEL D. DOMENICO
Solicitor General
MICHAEL LEE FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
Assistant Solicitor General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
michael.francisco@state.co.us
(720) 508-6551

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

LUTHER STRANGE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALABAMA

WAYNE STENEHJEM
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALASKA

JON BRUNING
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NEBRASKA

THOMAS C. HORNE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ARIZONA

E. SCOTT PRUITT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

SAMUEL S. OLENS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF GEORGIA

ALAN WILSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF IDAHO

MARTY J. JACKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF LOUISIANA

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

TIMOTHY C. FOX
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MONTANA

J.B. VAN HOLLEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF WISCONSIN

JIM HOOD
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

CHRIS KOSTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MISSOURI

Table of Contents

Question Presented i

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of the Amici States 1

Summary of the Argument 1

Argument 3

I. The Important Question Raised by the Petition
Should Now be Answered 3

 A. This Petition, like *Hollingsworth v. Perry*,
 presents an important question 3

 B. The important question presented by the
 petition would stave off the increasing
 burden of same-sex marriage litigation
 against States 7

 C. Only the Supreme Court can provide a
 final answer to the important question
 presented 12

II. The Petition Presents a Good Vehicle for
 Answering the Important Constitutional
 Question 13

Conclusion 15

Appendix

 Pending Same-Sex Marriage Cases App. 1

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 13-CV-750, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014), appeal docketed, No. 14-5291	5
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	4, 12, 13
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014), appeal docketed, No. 14-1341	5
<i>DeLeon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (5th Cir. 2014), appeal docketed, No. 14-50196	5
<i>Dep't of Health v. Hanes</i> , 78 A.3d 676 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013)	9
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , No. 14-cv-129 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014), appeal docketed, No. 14-3464	5
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	1, 3, 4, 14
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012), appeal docketed, Nos. 12-16995, 12- 16998	5
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , No. 13-cv-482, 2014 WL 1909999 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014), appeal docketed, Nos. 14- 35420, 14-35421	5
<i>Love v. Beshear</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014), appeal docketed, No. 14-5818	5
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	4

<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio), appeal docketed, <i>Obergefell v. Himes</i> , No. 14-3057	5
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , (E.D. La. Sept. 3, 2014) (Nos 13-cv-5090, 14-97, 14-327)	2
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	6, 7
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012), appeal docketed, No. 12-17688	5
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 13-cv-1159, 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014), appeal docketed, No. 14-5297	5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1988	11
Haw. Res. Stat. § 572-A, <i>et seq.</i>	7
Other Authorities	
Barb Berggoetz, <i>Indiana Won't Recognize Same-Sex Marriages Performed Last Month</i> , IndyStar, July 9, 2014, http://www.indystar.com/story/news/politics/2014/07/09/state-recognize-june-marriages-sex-couples/12410207/	9
http://www.ncsl.org/research/human-services/same-sex-marriage-laws (reviewing states)	4

*Same-Sex Marriage in Indiana: Is Your County
Allowing It?*, TheIndyChannel, June 27, 2014,
[http://www.theindychannel.com/news/local-
news/how-are-indiana-clerks-handling-same-
sex-marriage](http://www.theindychannel.com/news/local-news/how-are-indiana-clerks-handling-same-sex-marriage) 9
